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CHAPTER 202—H. F. No. 284

An act relating to tax levy in certain villages and amend-
ing Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 275.37,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 275.37, is
amended to read as follows:

275.37 Tax levy, certain villages. Any village now or
hereafter having a population of not less than 2,500 or more
than 3,200 according to the 1950 federal census and an as-
sessed valuation of not more than $1,500,000 exclusive of
money and credits, located in a county haying an area of not
less than 43 nor more than 45 full or fractional townships and
a population of not less than 25,000 nor more than 32,000
according to the last federal census, may levy annually for
general corporation purposes an amount not exceeding 25
mills on its assessed valuation.

Approved April 2, 1951.

CHAPTER 203—H. F. No. 286

ATI act relating to land forfeited to the state for taxes and
providing for the granting of easements or -permits thereon;
amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 282.04.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 282.04,
Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

282.04 Sale of timber; lease of lands. Subdivision 1.
Cash sales only. The county auditor may sell dead, down and
mature timber upon any tract that may be approved by the
conservation commissioner. Such sale of timber products shall
be made for cash at not less than the appraised value de-
termined by the county board to the highest bidder after not
less than one week's published notice in an official paper
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within the county. Any timber offered at such public sale
and not aold may thereafter be sold at private sale by the
county auditor at not less than the appraised value thereof,
until such time as the county board may withdraw such timber
from sale. The appraised value of the timber and the forestry
practices to be followed in the cutting of said timber shall be
approved by the commissioner of conservation. Payment of
the full sale price of all timber sold on tax forfeited lands shall
be made in cash at the time of the timber sale. The county
board may require final settlement on the basis of a scale of
cut products. Any parcels of land from which timber is to be
sold by scale of cut products shall be so designated in the pub-
lisped notice of sale above mentioned, in which case the
notice shall contain a description of such parcels, a statement
of the estimated quantity of each specie of timber thereon and
the appraised price of each specie of timber for 1000 feet,
per cord or per piece, as the case may be. In such cases any
bids offered over and above the appraised prices Sjhall be by
percentage, the per cent bid to be added to the appraised
price of each of the different species of timber advertised on
the land. The purchaser of timber from such parcels shall pay
in cash at the time of sale at the rate bid for all of the timber
shown in the notice of sale as estimated to be standing on the
land, and in addition shall pay at the same rate for any addi-
tional amounts which the final scale shows to have been cut
or was available for cutting on the land at the time of sale
under the terms of such sale. Where the final scale of cut
products shows that less timber was cut or was available for
cutting under terms of such sale than was originally paid for,
the excess payment shall be refunded from the forfeited tax
sale fund upon the claim of the purchaser, to be audited and
allowed by the county board as in case of other claims against
the county. No timber may be removed from such parcels of
land until scaled by a person or persons designated by the
county board and approved by the commissioner of conserva-
tion. No timber shall be removed until fully paid for in cash.
Small amounts o'f green standing, dead, down, dying, insect
infected or diseased timber not exceeding $250 in appraised
valuation may be sold for not less than the full appraised
value at private sale to individual persons without first
publishing notice of sale or calling for bids, provided that in
case of such sale involving a total appraised value of more than
$50 the sale shall be made subject to final settlement on the
basis of a scale of cut products., in the manner above pro-
vided and not more than one such stale, directly or indirectly
to any individual shall be in effect at one time. As directed by
the county board, the county auditor may lease tax forfeited
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land to individuals, corporations or organized subdivisions of
the state at public or private vendue with or without pro-
vision for annual renewal, and at such prices and under such
terms as the county board may prescribe, for use as cottage
and camp sites and for agricultural purposes and for the
purpose of taking and removing of hay, stumpage, sand, grav-
el, clay, rock, marl, peat, and black dirt therefrom, for storing
thereon ore, waste materials from mines, or rock and tail-
ings from ore milling plants and for garden sitesi and other
temporary uses provided.{that no leases shall be for a period
to exceed one year jrorovi'ded, further that any leases involving
a consideration of* more than $10 per year shall first be
offered at public sale in the same manner provided herein for
sale of timber. Upon the sale of any siuch leased land, it
shall remain subject to the lease for not to exceed one year
from the beginning of the term of the lease. Any rent paid
by the lessee for the portion of the term cut off by such can-
celation shall be refunded from the forfeited tax sale fund
upon the claim of the lessee, to be audited and allowed by the
county board as in case of other claims against the county.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 282.04, is
amended by adding the following:

Subd. 2. Easements. The county auditor, when and
for for such price and on such terms and for such -period as
the county board prescribes, may grant easements or permits
on unsold tax^forfeited land for telephone, telegraph, and
electric power lines either by underground cable or conduit or
other-wise, sewer and water lines, highivays, railroads, and.
pipe lines for gas, liquids, or solids in suspension. Any such
easement or permit may be canceled by resolution of the
county board after reasonable notice for any substantial breach
of its terms or if at any time its continuance ivill conflict with
public use of the land, or any part thereof, on which it is
granted. Land affected by any such easement or permit may
be sold or leased for mineral or other legal purpose, but sale
or lease shall be subject to the easement or permit, and all
rights granted by the easement or permit shall be excepted
from the conveyance or lease of the land and be reserved,
and may be canceled by the county board in the same manner
and for the same reasons as it could have been canceled before
sale and in that case the rights granted thereby shall vest in
the state in trust as the land on which it was granted was
held before sale or lease. Any easement or permit granted
before passage of this act may be governed by this act if the
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holder thereof and county board so agree. Reasonable notice
as used in this subdivision means a 90-day written notice\
addressed to the record owner of the easement at the last
known address, and upon cancelation the county board may
grant extensions of time to vacate the premises affected.

Approved April 2, 1951.

CHAPTER 204—H. F. No. 288

An act relating to the recording of instruments convey-
ing land; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 272.12.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 272.12, is
amended to read :

272.12 Conveyance of land; taxes to be paid before re-
cording. When a deed or other instrument conveying land,
or a plat of any town site or addition thereto, is presented
to the county auditor for transfer, he shall ascertain from his
records if there be taxes due upon the land described therein,
or if it has been sold for taxes. If there are taxes due, he
shall certify to the same; and upon payment of such taxes, and'
of any other taxes that may be in the hands of the county
treasurer for collection or in case no taxes are due, he shall
transfer the land upon the books of his office, and note upon
the instrument, over his official signature, the words, "taxes
paid and transfer entered," or, if the land described has been
sold or assigned to an actual purchaser for taxes, the words
"paid by stale of land described within"; and, unless such
statement is made upon such instrument, the register of deeds
or the registrar of titles shall refuse to receive or record the
same; provided, that sheriff's or referees* certificates of sale
on execution or foreclosure of a lien or mortgage, decrees
and judgments, receivers' receipts, patents, and copies of
town or village plats, in case the original plat filed in the
office of the register of deeds has been lost or destroyed, and
the instruments releasing, removing and discharging re-
versionary and forfeiture provisions affecting title to land
and instruments releasing, removing or discharging easement


